expenditure, the Group companies obtain hedge against those material foreign currency risk exposures which aligns to Group's risk management
policies. The Group's major exposure in foreign currency is in respect of borrowings which is availed based on consideration of optimisation of
overall cost of borrowing. The Group has entered into fixed cross currency interest rate swap to hedge said foreign currency exposure.

Interest rate is the risk that fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of change in market interest rates. The
Group's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates primarily to the Group's long term debt obligation at floating interest rates.

Due to vary nature of our contracts with major customers any significant change in foreign currency on imported purchase are passed on to
customers. In respect of borrowings the management expects natural hedge as earnings in foreign currency will be utilised for repayment of
borrowings and thus no material impacts.

CIN: L35106MH1986PLC284510
Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(All amounts in INR Million, unless otherwise stated)

SAMVARDHANA MOTHERSON INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

 June 30, 2024  March 31, 2024
Interest rates-increase by 50 basis points*   (244)   (124)
Interest rates-decrease by 50 basis points*   244   124
* Holding all other variables constant

B. Credit risk:

Trade receivables

Financial instruments and cash deposits

C. Liquidity risk:

(a) Financing arrangements

 June 30, 2024  March 31, 2024
Floating rate   80,917   108,128

(b) Maturities of financial liabilities

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities
 Peiod ended June 30, 2024 Less than 1

Year
Between 1 and 5

years
More than 5 Years Total

Non-derivatives
Borrowings   109,603   108,101   213 217,917
Lease liabilities   7,766   17,109   7,414 32,289
Trade payables   225,435   -   -   225,435
Other financial liabilities   54,314   10,056   -   64,370
Total non-derivative liabilities 397,118   135,266   7,627   540,011

Derivatives (net settled)
Foreign exchange forward contracts   373   122   -   495
Total derivative liabilities 373   122   -   495

 Year ended March 31, 2024 Less than 1 Year Between 1 and 5
years

More than 5 Years Total

Non-derivatives
Borrowings   81,038   114,463   211   195,712
Lease liabilities   7,082   16,914   4,455   28,451
Trade payables   226,172   -   -   226,172
Other financial liabilities   53,031   10,481   -   63,512
Total non-derivative liabilities 367,323   141,858   4,666   513,847

Derivatives (net settled)
Foreign exchange forward contracts   300   118   -   418
Total derivative liabilities 300   118   -   418

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations

The tables below analyse the Group's financial liabilities into relevant maturity Groupings based on their contractual maturities for all non-derivative
and derivative financial liabilities.

The Group has developed guidelines for the management of credit risk from trade receivables. The primary customers are major
automobile manufacturers (OEMs) with good credit ratings. Non-OEM clients are subjected to credit assessments as a precautionary measure, and